

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

S. D. J. WHITE

JUL 6 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]  
Chief Deputy Clerk

\_\_\_\_\_  
CASE NO. 85,200  
\_\_\_\_\_

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

ELICER LICEA and HERMIDA LICEA,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
ELICER and HERMIDA LICEA  
\_\_\_\_\_

Hal Vogel, Esq.  
Counsel for Respondents  
20801 Biscayne Blvd.  
Suite 454  
Aventura, Florida 33180  
(305) 937-6292

Barry I. Finkel, Esq.  
Frankel and Finkel, P.A.  
Co-Counsel for Respondents  
404 E. Atlantic Blvd.  
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060  
(305) 942-2000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    ARGUMENT ON THE MERITS .....	7
A. An insurer's promise to set the amount of a loss through appraisal is illusory when accompanied by a reservation of the right to reject or reduce that amount .....	7
B. Since "coverage defenses" to a claim for damage to a homeowner's residence are intertwined with the "amount of the loss", reservation of coverage issues deprives the appraisal determination of any binding effect .....	8
C. State Farm did not adequately inform the Liceas of its intention to reserve its "rights" .....	10
D. The two-tiered procedure espoused by State Farm is contrary to the goals of arbitration .....	12
II.   JURISDICTION .....	15
A. There is no interdistrict conflict .....	15
B. There is no conflict with Hanover Fire .....	20
C. State Farm's appeal was untimely or unauthorized .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alphagraphics Franchising, Inc. v. Stebbins,</u> 617 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) . . . . .	22
<u>American Reliance Ins. Co. v. Village Homes of Country Walk,</u> 632 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994), <u>rev. denied</u> , 640 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	6, 11, 12, 14, 18-20, 23
<u>Balboa Ins. Co. v. W.G. Mills, Inc.,</u> 403 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981) . . . . .	21
<u>Balter v. Pan American Bank,</u> 383 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) . . . . .	8
<u>Bankers &amp; Shippers Insurance Co. v. Gonzalez,</u> 234 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) . . . . .	13
<u>Bruno v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</u> 386 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) . . . . .	17
<u>Col. Cty. Sheriff's Off. v. Law Enforcement,</u> 574 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . .	8
<u>Complete Interiors, Inc. v. Behan,</u> 558 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) . . . . .	13
<u>Criterion Ins. Co. v. Amador,</u> 479 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	14
<u>Dept. of Revenue v. Johnston,</u> 442 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1953) . . . . .	16
<u>Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomona Park Bar &amp; Package Store,</u> 369 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	19
<u>Finberg v. Herald Fire Ins.,</u> 455 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) . . . . .	9

<u>Hanover Fire Insurance Co. v. Lewis,</u> 10 So. 297 (Fla. 1891) .....	i, 6, 11, 20, 23
<u>Hulse v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.,</u> 424 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) .....	9
<u>Kenilworth Ins. Co. v. Drake,</u> 396 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981) .....	14, 16
<u>Kennedy v. Kennedy,</u> 641 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1994) .....	16
<u>Miami Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Orange-Crush Co.,</u> 291 F. 102 (D. Fla. 1923), <u>affirmed</u> , 296 F. 693 (5th Cir. 1924) .....	8
<u>Montalvo v. Traveler's Indemnity Co.,</u> 643 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) .....	17
<u>Moore v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.,</u> 277 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) .....	11
<u>North American Van Lines v. Collyer,</u> 616 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	15
<u>Olvera v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) .....	16
<u>Pan-Am Tobacco v. Department of Corrections,</u> 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984) .....	8
<u>R.W. Roberts Construction Co. v. St. Johns River,</u> 423 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) .....	8
<u>Reserve Ins. Co. v. Pollock,</u> 270 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972) .....	2
<u>Rosenberg v. Lawrence,</u> 541 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) .....	9
<u>Schnurmacher Holding, Inc. v. Noriega,</u> 542 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1989) .....	8, 13
<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. v. Glass,</u>	

421 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) ..... 14, 16

State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. Licea,  
649 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) ..... 20

Times Publishing Co. v. Russell,  
615 So 2d 158 (Fla. 1993) ..... 16

Tire Kingdom, Inc. v. First Southern Ins. Co.,  
573 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) ..... 11

Trustees of International Improvement Fund v. Lobeau,  
127 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1961) ..... 16

U.S.F & G. v. Woolard,  
523 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) ..... 17

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.331 ..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11 Fla. Jur 2d Contracts §73 ..... 8

30 Fla. Jur 2d Insurance §406 ..... 9
